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Northwest District

347 North Dunbridge Rd.	 TELE: (419) 352-8461 FAX: (419) 352-8468	 Ted Strickland, Governor

Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398 	
v?Nw.epa.ohio.90v	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re:	 Marion County
ArcelorMittal - Marion
Premise #0351010086
Notice of Violation

February 23, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Fred Schuster, Plant Manager
ArcelorMittal-Marion
686 West Fairground Street
Marion, Ohio 43302-1706

Dear Mr. Schuster:

This letter shall serve as a response to the company's February 12, 2010, letter and notification
of an ongoing violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-15-07 Air pollution
nuisances prohibited by ArcelorMittal (Arcelor). Volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions
from the facility are causing an odor nuisance that is adversely affecting a large area of the City
of Marion, in violation of this rule. This is also a violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) section
370405. The Ohio EPA, Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC) has received numerous
complaints regarding offensive odors and possible adverse health effects from neighbors in
close proximity, motorists passing through the area, and individuals living/working several miles
from the facility.

Staffs from both the DAPC and the Marion County Health Department (MCHD) have detected
the objectionable odors emitted from the facility on numerous occasions over the last several
months. DAPC staff visited the facility on December land 15, 2009 and January 28, 2010. We
have also had multiple phone conversations with the company to track the progress it has made
in eliminating the emissions of the odorous compounds.

In early January, Arcelor identified the source of the odors as a fungal growth in the mill coolant
systeni associated with its two welding lines and concentrated its efforts on attempting to kill it.
Fungicide treatments and pH adjustments to the coolant system were made on January 15 and
20, 2010. A chiller was repaired to lower the coolant to the proper temperature. On February 5,
2010, the coolant system was treated with both a fungicide and a bactericide.

On February 12, 2010, Northwest District Office (NWDO) received Arcelor's response to our
January 6, 2010, inspection letter in which we requested more detailed information about
specific facility operations and the steps the company will take to eliminate the odors.
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Mr. Fred Schuster, Plant Manager
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Page 2

Although we are still reviewing the calculations of air contaminant
welding lines, the fact that Arcelor failed to include VOC emissions
negates the company's ability to claim the lines are exempt from C
the provisions of OAC rule 3745-15-05(B). Regarding the compar
odors, the letter implies that this has already been accomplished a
of maintaining the proper coolant pH and temperature to prevent ft

issions from the two
m the fungal growth

IC regulation pursuant to
plans to eliminate the

that it is now just a mailer
re reoccurrences.

Although the company has been proactive in its response to this sitUation, the steps taken thus
far have not been effective in eliminating the odor nuisance. Based Ion recent weekly DAPC
staff visits to the area and our continued receipt of complaints, the odors are as bad as ever. As
such, the company must take immediate and substantive additional bteps to eliminate this odor
nuisance.

outlines the steps the
'e the violation. The
rate the odor nuisance,
in addition to the thorough
atementicompliance plan

Arcelor must submit a detailed odor abatement/compliance plan tb
company will take, including the corresponding time frames, to res
company's plan must identify and evaluate additional actions to eli
including the immediate draining and cleaning of the coolant syste
cleaning of all other odor sources in the facility. The detailed odor
is requested by no later than March 8, 2010.

Please be advised that the submission of the requested information o respond to this letter
does not constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to ORC
section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision on whether topursue such penalties
regarding this mailer at a later date.

If the company has any questions and/or comments concerning this
the above address or call (419) 373-3110.

Sincerely,
-

Brian Riedmaier
Division of Air Pollution Control

/llr

PC:	 Don Waltermeyer, DAPC-NWDO
Mark Budge, DAPC-NJWDO
Erin Shalabe, DAPC-NWDO
Bob Hodanbosi, DAPC-CO
Jim Orlemann, DAPC-CO
Tom Kalman, DAPC-CO
Paul Koval, DAPC-CO
Dina Pierce, PlC-CO
Bryan Zima, Legal
Stephen Feldmann, Legal
Lisa Holscher, US EPA-Region V
Mandy Burkett, Ohio Department of Health

CDAP-NWDOFile
Certified Receipt Number: 7009 0820 0000 0591 9532

please contact me at
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• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the T@L 

1. Artrcle Addressed to: —
.&L

/

0 Agent

Received by (Printed

D. Is delivery address differat from item I? Li Yes
It YES, enter delivery address below:	 0 No

3. Service Type
Cfld Mat C Exptess Mall

E) perste.od	 C Return Receipt for Meithands
0 Insured Mat U COD.

4. Restricted Delivery? atm Fee) 	 U Yes

?009 0820 0000 0591 9532
JT 3811 February 2004	 Domestic Return Receipt

	 10'2595c2 M454O


